
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, 
HASHIM BHATTI, LYNNE JONES, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, SIMON WERNER AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: August 8th 2017 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate outside and do 
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previou
[...]
 impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, Malcolm Beer, John Bowden, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillors Nicola Pryer and Derek Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Mary Kilner, Jenifer Jackson and Claire Pugh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wisdom Da Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 17/00425 as he knows the applicant but, 
he attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bowden – Declared a personal interest on item 17/00769 as he is the Chairman of the 
Windsor, Eton and Ascot Town Partnership Board and is also a member of the Windsor Town 
Forum. He confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Grey – Declared a personal interest in item 17/00425 as he personally knows the 
applicants son as a member of Datchet Parish Council. He confirmed he attended Panel with 
an open mind.

Cllr S. Rayner – Declared personal interests in item 17/00045 as she knows Mr Swann, one 
of the speakers on the item and also as the Chairman of the Windsor Conservative 
Association as Mr Swann stood as a candidate at the General Election 2017; and also item 
17/0769 as Cllr Rayner is the Lead Member for Culture and Communities (including Resident 
and Business Services), Cllr Rayner confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in item 17/0769 as he is a member of Windsor 
2030. He confirmed he would not take part in the vote on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 
2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/00045* Haulfryn Group: Upgrade and renewal of existing services to the 
Moorings, replacement of existing electric hook-up and water points, 
mooring bollards, upgrading of black and grey water drainage system 
with bespoke drainage system and replacement of sheds at The 
Moorings Willows, Riverside Park, Windsor SL4 5TG – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to REFUSE the application against the 
Head of Planning’s recommendations as a case of Very Special 

7

Agenda Item 3



Circumstances does not exist which outweighs the harm caused 
to the Green Belt .

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Richard Endacott, Lars Swann and 
Councillor Nicola Pryer in objection and Rachel Whaley, the agent on 
behalf of the applicant).

17/00425* Mr Loveridge: Erection of two new commercial units (Use class B2 – 
general industrial) within the existing commercial site at Land to Rear 
of 250 to 284 Horton Road, Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL VOTED to 
APPROVE the application against the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations as The Panel considered that the Sequential 
Test has been passed, parking matters had been addressed. The 
Panel delegated authority to the Head of Planning to produce 
planning conditions to cover: 

 the Panel considered notwithstanding the site being in flood 
zone 3b, the buildings would be flood resilient and there would 
be no reduction in floodplain storage

 A parking layout for all of the application site to be submitted to 
and approved by the LPA

 A hard and soft landscaping scheme to be submitted and 
approved by LPA 

 The units shall be for B2 use only 
 No external storage shall be permitted 
 Before development commences, details of the measures of 

how the buildings will be made flood resilient shall be submitted 
to and approved by the LPA  and maintained in accordance with 
these details. 

 Any appropriate conditions for noise levels or as Environmental 
Protection advise on conditions. 

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion to approve the 
application against officers recommendation (Cllrs Bicknell, 
Bowden, Grey, Rayner and Shelim), Three Councillors voted 
against the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, Alexander and Beer) and One 
Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Quick).

(The First vote for refusal as per the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations fell away (Three Councillors voted in favour of 
the motion to refuse – Cllrs M. Airey, Alexander, and Beer. Six 
Councillors voted against the motion – Cllrs Bicknell, Bowden, 
Grey, Quick, S. Rayner and Shelim).

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Loveridge the applicant).

17/0769* Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead: Consent to display one 
internally-illuminated double sided monolith at Advertising Right 
Jubliee Arch, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application against the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations as the Panel considered the advertisement 
would have a neutral impact and that it preserves the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area. The Panel authorised 
the Head of Planning to look into a planning condition (if 

8



possible), to control the illumination of the advertisement, so that 
the illumination is appropriate in this setting and also for Head of 
Planning to look  into the possibility of a condition to control 
hours of illumination.

(The Panel was address by Kevin Mist and Julia White in support of 
the application).

17/01346* Mr Harrison: 2 x rear dormers and 4 No. front roof lights to facilitate a 
loft conversion, alterations to front elevation (external materials) to 
include replacement metal balustrade panel with glass at 40 St 
Leonards Avenue, Windsor, SL4 1HX – THE PANEL VOTED to 
REFUSE the application in accordance with the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations and refused planning permission 
for the following summarised reason (the full reasons are 
identified in Section 10 of the Main Report).

 He proposed roof extension is of a scale which is 
considered incompatible with the host dwelling, appearing 
as a bulky roof extension rather than a subordinate dormer 
window. The proposal emphasises the narrowness and 
overly vertical form of the building and is harmful to the 
host dwelling and neighbouring properties. The design of 
the roof extension is poor and fails to relate to the host 
dwelling. Less than substantial harm would be caused to 
the Conservation Area, but no public benefit would result 
from the proposal.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion to refuse (Cllrs M. 
Airey, Alexander, Bowden, Beer and Quick), three Councillors 
voted against the motion (Cllrs Bicknell, Grey and Shelim) and one 
Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr S. Rayner).

(The Panel was addressed by Matt Harrison, the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.09 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

16th August 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/00768/ADV Recommendation REF Page No. 13

Location: Advertising Right Farm Yard Windsor 

Proposal: Consent to display one internally-illuminated double-sided monolith

Applicant: The Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 26 May 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/00770/ADV Recommendation PERM Page No. 21

Location: RBWM Alexandra Gardens Coach Park Alma Road Windsor 

Proposal: Consent to display one internally-illuminated double-sided monolith

Applicant: The Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 26 May 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/00895/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 27

Location: Alexandra Gardens Barry Avenue Windsor SL4 5JA

Proposal: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th October to January 21st 2018

Applicant: Mr Coleman Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 18 July 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/00912/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 41

Location: Land Between 3 And 4 And 5 Clewer Fields Windsor 

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Proposal: Construction of a pair of 1 No. bedroom semi detached houses.

Applicant: Mr Ball Member Call-in: Cllr Rankin Expiry Date: 27 June 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 17/01376/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 55

Location: 9 Park Street Windsor SL4 1LU

Proposal: Construction of a garden pavilion

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Bussey Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 21 August 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 17/00857/LBC Recommendation PERM Page No. 65

Location: Theatre Royal 31 - 32 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PS

Proposal: Removal of obsolete rooftop smoke vent and replacement with modern automatic opening vents integrated 
with the existing modern smoke detection.

Applicant: Mr Searle Member Call-in: Cllr Rankin Expiry Date: 19 August 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 17/01820/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 65

Location: Theatre Royal 31 - 32 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PS

Proposal: Removal of obsolete rooftop smoke vent and replacement with modern automatic opening vents integrated 
with the existing modern smoke detection.

Applicant: Mr Searle Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 31 July 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 7 Application No. 17/01867/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 73

Location: 77 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT

Proposal: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing roof with loft conversion and new velux window to 
front of dwelling.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Shields Member Call-in: Cllr Rankin Expiry Date: 10 August 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 8 Application No. 17/01943/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 85

Location: 75 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT

Proposal: Raising of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer

Applicant: Mr Briffa Member Call-in: Cllr Rankin Expiry Date: 21 August 2017
_________________________________________________________________
[...]
the 
following reason:

 1 The proposed siting of the double sided monolith sign would give rise to conditions 
that would be prejudicial to conditions of pedestrian and vehicular safety. Adjacent to 
a pedestrian dropped kerb serving the "desire line" to the station the sign would have 
the potential to attract passers by resulting in people congregating around the sign 
thereby causing an unnecessary obstruction to pedestrians attempting to cross the 
road. There is also the possibility of drivers being distracted. In light of these issues it 
is considered that the proposal would have an adverse impact on public safety 
contrary to Policy ADV1 and national planning policy.

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Location

19



Sign elevation

20



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 August 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

17/00770/ADV

Location: RBWM Alexandra Gardens Coach Park Alma Road Windsor  
Proposal: Consent to display one internally-illuminated double-sided monolith
Applicant: The Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Greg Lester on 01628 682955 
or at greg.lester@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks advertisement consent to add a digital advertising screen to an 
existing wayfinding monolith sign within the pedestrian area at Windsor Coach Park, 
close to The Garden Café and drop off area. The applicant has indicated that the 
front panel would be unilluminated with a static shop directory map and the rear 
panel would house a 55’’ portrait digital high brightness LED screen.

1.2 As the proposal is for advertisement consent, only impacts relating to public safety 
and amenity can be taken into account.  It is considered that the proposed sign would 
not have a detrimental impact on either public safety or amenity.

It is recommended the Panel grants advertisement consent with the condi
[...]
he Guidance Notes for the 
Reduction of Obtrusive Light issued by the Institution of Lighting Engineers, 2005.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan ADV1.

24



Site Location

25



Sign elevation

26



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 August 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

17/00895/FULL

Location: Alexandra Gardens Barry Avenue Windsor SL4 5JA 
Proposal: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th October to January 21st 

2018
Applicant: Mr Coleman
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josh McLean on 01628 
685693 or at josh.mclean@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the temporary use of Alexandra 
Gardens to host visitor/tourist attractions for the Christmas Period of 2017/18. The 
attractions include an ice rink and children and adult attractions. The proposed use of 
the park is for a temporary period only between 17th November 2017 and 7th January 
2018. The rink and attraction would be assembled from 30th October 2017 and 
cleared by 21st January 2018. 

1.2 The development would be visible from the adjacent Conservation Area, however, 
the use would only be there for a temporary period, and the proposed attractions are 
considered to be low in height and so it is not considered the development would 
cause harm on the Conservation Area. In addition, as the proposal would only be for 
a temporary period only (total of 11/12 weeks), it is not considered to result in the 
loss of an important open space. 

1.3 The proposal is acceptable on highways grounds and Environmental Protection has 
not raised any objections. While the site is situated in Flood Zone 2, it is for a 
temporary use and does not involve any permanent construction. 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended as the Council has an interest in the land. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Alexandra Gardens is a rectangular area of open space designated as Important 
Open land in the Local Plan, but is not designated as a registered Historic Park or 
Garden. The gardens run in an east to west direction between Goswell Road to the 
east and Barry Avenue and the railway line to the west. The gardens provide an area 
of open space between Barry Avenue and the River Thames to the north and the 
coach park/car to the south. Barry Avenue is lined with mature trees and provides 
short stay on-street car parking. The gardens were likely to have been laid out in the 
late nineteenth century and comprise large lawned areas which are intersected with a 
number of paved walkways.   

27



4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The application proposes the temporary use of the east side of Alexandra Gardens 
for visitors/tourism attractions, including a marquee, an ice skating rink, and other 
rides/attractions for children and adults. The attractions would be open for use 
between 17th November 2017 and 7th January 2018. The rink and attraction would be 
assembled from 30th October 2017 and cleared by 21st January 2018.

4.2 It is sought to slightly extend the occupied use of the site beyond the trees adjacent 
to the proposed location of the marquee. The number of attractions would also be 
increased to 8 in total. The majority of the proposed attractions would be contained 
within the original part of the site, with two smaller attraction positioned on the other 
side of the tree.  

Ref. Description Decision and 
Date

16/01788/FULL Construction of ice rink and attractions from November 
to January 

Approved
22.07.2016

15/01800/FULL Erection of an Ice Rink with family funfair attraction
[...]
8



39



40



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 August 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

17/00912/FULL

Location: Land Between 3 And 4 And 5 Clewer Fields Windsor  
Proposal: Construction of a pair of 1 No. bedroom semi detached houses.
Applicant: Mr Ball
Agent: Kevin J Turner
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Ralton on 01628 685693 
or at adam.ralton@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the construction of a pair of two-storey 
semi-detached dwellings. It is acknowledged that this scheme would make a 
contribution to the Borough’s housing stock through the provision of 2 additional 
dwellings, however, the application is recommended for refusal on the grounds of 
flood risk, adverse impact on the character of the area, and detrimental impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring and future occupiers.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 10 of this report):

1. The proposed dwellings are sited in flood zone 2 (medium risk flooding). The 
application fails to demonstrate that the Sequential Test has been passed. 

2 The proposed development would result in a cramped and contrived form of 
development, out of character with the pattern and form of development.

3. The proposed development would be overbearing and result in overshadowing to 
the rear garden areas and rear elevations of neighbouring properties.
 

4. The size of the garden is insufficient for future occupiers.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Jack Rankin, due to the amount of local interest generated by the 
proposal.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Clewer Fields is characterised by a mix of housing types including terraced and semi-
detached properties of varying areas. Clewer Fields itself is a pedestrian route, 
between and 
[...]
ld not comply with the fourth 
Core Principle of the NPPF- to secure a good standard of amenity for all.

 4 The size of the resultant garden area is considered to be insufficient for future 
occupiers, and as such is considered to conflict with a core principle of the National 
Planning Policy Framework to secure a good standard of amenity for all future and 
existing occupiers of land and buildings.

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Site location and proposed layout 

51



52



Appendix B- Proposed elevations  

53



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 August 2017 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

17/01376/FULL

Location: 9 Park Street Windsor SL4 1LU 
Proposal: Construction of a garden pavilion
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Bussey
Agent: Mr David Evans
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 
796697 or at haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed garden pavilion is considered to be of an acceptable scale, design 
and siting which would preserve the setting of the Grade II* Listed Building (9 Park 
Street), neighbouring No.11 Park Street (Grade II* Listed), the Windsor Town centre 
Conservation Area, and would cause no harm to neighbouring amenity, in line with 
Local Plan Policies LB2, CA2, DG1 and the relevant design and heritage 
conservation guidance contained with sections 7 and 12 of the NPPF. 

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 Councillor Rankin has called the application for Panel determination, in the public interest

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application relates to a No. 9 Park Street. The property is a Grade II* Listed 
building situated on the south side of Park Street. The large town house exists as 
part of a set of three almost identical listed properties and is set over 4 floors. In 
recent years the property experienced serious fire dama
[...]
ters.

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised 
through the application.  The Case Officer has sought solutions to these issues 

59

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


where possible to secure a development that improves the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area, in accordance with NPFF.

In this case the issues have been successfully/unsuccessfully resolved.

9. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 2 No development shall take place until samples of the stone and roofing material to 
be used on the external surfaces of the development have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out and maintained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policy CA2.

 3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans.

60



Appendix A – Location Plan

Appendix B- Proposed Plans 

61



62



63



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 August 2017 Item:  6
Application 
No.:

17/01820/FULL

Location: Theatre Royal 31 - 32 Thames Street Windsor SL4 1PS 
Proposal: Removal of obsolete rooftop smoke vent and replacement with modern 

automatic opening vents integrated with the existing modern smoke 
detection.

Applicant: Mr Searle
Agent: Ms Deniz Beck
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 
685320 or at susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk
[...]
permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 2 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in 
accordance with those specified in the application unless any different materials are 
first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local 
Plan DG1, LB2, CA2.

 3 The temporary hoist for the roof works, including the scaffolding, indicated on the 
approved plans shall be removed from the site within one month of the installation of 
the vents hereby approved.
Reason: To protect and preserve the character and appearance of the listed building 
and conservation area  Relevant Policies - Local Plan LB2, CA2.

 4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans.

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Application Site

71



Appendix B

72



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

16 August 2017 Item:  7
Application 
No.:

17/01867/FULL

Location: 77 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RT
Proposal: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing roof with loft 

conversion and new velux window to front of dwelling.
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Shields
Agent: Mr Richard Fenn
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josey Short on 01628 683960 
or at josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. The increase in ridge height of the
[...]
sing of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer
Applicant: Mr Briffa
Agent: Mr Mark Darby
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 01628 
796697 or at haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Due to the increase in height of the dwelling, and the scale and bulk of the proposed 
dormer. The development would appear visually discordant and unsympathetic to the 
character and appearance of the area and detrimental upon the appearance of the 
row of terraces. The way the dormer links between the main roof and outrigger would 
create an awkward appearance which is considered to be poor design. It would 
significantly detract from the character of the host dwelling and be at odds with the 
roof scape of other dwellings within the immediate area. The application site is clearly 
visible from public vantage points and the proposed dormer extension would fail to 
integrate with and respect the appearance of the original dwelling.  The development 
would be contrary to Local Plan Policies DG1 and H14 and the aims and objectives 
of the NPPF.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. Due to its increase in the ridge height of the dwelling, as well as the excessive bulk 
and poor design of the dormer, the proposed roof extensions would result in a 
discordant form of development which is unsympathetic to the host dwelling and 
would have an adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the area.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 Councillor Rankin has called the application for Panel determination, in the public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application relates to a mid terrace Victorian dwelling situated on the north side 
of Arthur Road. The exterior of the building is a mixture of brick and render; the 
w

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Michael Airey, 
John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Gary Muir, Eileen Quick and 
Samantha Rayner

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Mary Kilner, Jenifer Jackson, Claire Pugh, Josey Short and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Malcolm Alexander and Shamsul Shelim. Cllr 
Gary Muir was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr S Rayner – Declared an interest in items 17/00768, 17/00770 and 17/00895 as the Lead 
Member for Culture and Communities, as the items had been discussed previously at Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Cllr S Rayner stated that she had no personal 
or pecuniary interest in the items and confirmed that she had attended Panel with an open 
mind, but would not take part in the voting on the items.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 
be approved, save for Cllr Grey’s declaration of interest to be amended to state that he 
knew the applicant’s father, not son.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

(Panel updates were available for items marked with a *)

17/00768 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead: Consent to display one 
internally-illuminated double-sided monolith at Advertising Right Farm Yard, 
Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER and DELEGATE 
the application to the Head of Planning, in order for discussions to take 
place between the Head of Planning, Head of Highways and Head of 
Communities on relocating the monolith to a location that would not 
cause harm to public safety.

17/00770 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead: Consent to display one 
internally-illuminated double-sided monolith at RBWM Alexandra Gardens 
Coach Park, Alma Road, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, in accordance with the recommendation.

17/00895 Mr Coleman: Construction of ice rink and attractions from 30th October to 
January 21st 2018 at Alexandra Gardens, Barry Avenue, Windsor SL4 5JS – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application subject 
to the conditions outlined in Section 9 of the report, in accordance with 
the recommendation.

(The Panel was addressed by David Coleman, the applicant.)



17/00912 Mr Ball: Construction of a pair of 1 No. bedroom semi detached houses at Land 
between 3 and 4 and 5 Clewer Fields, Windsor – The item was withdrawn 
from the agenda.

17/01376* Mr and Mrs Bussey: Construction of a garden pavilion at 9 Park Street, 
Windsor SL4 1LU – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application subject to the conditions in Section 9 of the report, in 
accordance with the recommendation.

17/00857 and
17/01820 Mr Searle: Removal of obsolete rooftop smoke vent and replacement with 

modern automatic opening vents integrated with the existing modern smoke 
detection at Theatre Royal, 31-32 Thames Street, Windsor SL4 1PS – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions in Section 9 of the report, in accordance with the 
recommendation.

17/01867 Mr and Mrs Sheilds: Proposed second floor rear extension, raising of existing 
roof with loft conversion and new velux window to front of dwelling at 77 Arthur 
Road, Windsor SL4 1RT – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER 
the application for one cycle in order for Members to attend a site visit 
and assess the visual impact of the proposals.

(The Panel received written representations on this application from the ward 
member, Cllr Jack Rankin.)

17/01943 Mr Briffa: Raising of main ridge and construction of L-shape rear dormer at 75 
Arthur Road, Windsor SL4 1RT - THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
DEFER the application for one cycle in order for Members to attend a site 
visit and assess the visual impact of the proposals.

(The Panel received written representations on this application from the ward 
member, Cllr Jack Rankin.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the essential monitoring report were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.04 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


